GOPENG BERHAD (109465-X)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

AT 31 DECEMBER 2004

















YEAR ENDED

YEAR ENDED


31.12.2004



31.12.2003


RM

RM






PROPERTY,PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
16,352,764

15,719,535



PLANTATION DEVELOPMENT


5,253,469

5,513,545

    EXPENDITURE




GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATON
-

42,741



LAND AND DEFERRED DEVELOPMENT
421,079



440,687

EXPENDITURE




ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
183,117,954

207,667,747

INVESTMENTS
76,738

76,738

DEFERRRED TAX ASSETS
623,000

680,000


205,845,004

230,140,993

CURRENT ASSETS





Inventories
1,388,243

1,450,887




Properties under development 
2,682,365

4,510,745




Trade  and other receivables
23,620,543

43,051,553




Cash and bank balances
16,943,954

6,276,319


44,635,105

55,289,504

CURRENT LIABILITIES





Trade & other payables
25,844,295

31,682,453


Borrowings


50,898,726



58,640,869


Taxation
105,436



127,832


76,848,457

90,451,154






Net Current Liabilities
(32,213,352)

(35,161,650)







173,631,652

194,979,343

Financed by:-






Capital and reserves









SHARE CAPITAL
89,664,491

89,664,491

RESERVES
78,727,933

100,189,134

SHAREHOLDERS’ FUND
168,392,424

189,853,625






MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS’ INTEREST
618,681

555,725






LONG TERM AND DEFERRED LIABILITIES




   Borrowings
2,883,547

2,552,993

   Deferred taxation
1,737,000

2,017,000

   





173,631,652

194,979,343













(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2003)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004


Current 




Quarter ended

Year ended


31 December

31 December


2004

2003

2004

2003











RM

RM

RM

RM










Revenue
7,419,205



26,293,224

35,928,649



56,934,140

Cost of  sales and services

S
(5,349,093)

(16,665,035)

(24,042,761)

(36,015,692)

Gross profit
2,070,112

9,628,189

11,885,888

20,918,448










Other operating income
1,206,853

1,843,572

2,334,138

2,037,711











3,276,965

11,471,761

14,220,026

22,956,159










Exceptional items
(2,023,818)

(1,543,756)

(2,023,818)

(1,543,756)










Less: Administrative expenses
(642,852)

(2,679,941)

(6,695,080)

(6,998,851)










Other operating expenses
(148,016)



(137,901)

-



(148,016)

(137,901)












Operating (loss)/profit 
462,279

7,110,163

5,353,112

14,275,651










Interest income
133,021

20,761

264,753

76,741










Interest expenses
(963,176)

(1,030,848)

(3,500,163)

(4,544,865)











(367,876)

6,100,076

2,117,702

9,807,527










Net share of loss of
(7,401,846)

(4,429,645)

(21,982,096)

(17,097,115)

  Associated Companies








Loss before tax
(7,769,722)

1,670,431

(19,864,394)

(7,289,588)










Tax  written back/(expense)
1,587,985

(2,361,550)

(1,533,851)

(4,458,204)

Loss after taxation
(6,181,737)

(691,119)

(21,398,245)

(11,747,792)










Less: Minority Interest
(15,569)

56,623

(62,956)

(47,145)










Net loss after tax after Minority interest
(6,197,306)

(634,496)

(21,461,201)

(11,794,937)










Basic loss per ordinary share (sen)
(3.46) sen

(0.35 sen)

(11.97) sen

(6.58) sen



















Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)
NA

NA

NA

NA



















(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2003)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004



Non-distributable
Distributable




Share Capital
Share Premium
Reserve attributable to Capital
Retained Profits
Reserves
Total










RM
RM
RM
RM

RM

















At 1 January 2004
89,664,491
42,349,828
8,031,600
49,807,706
100,189,134
189,853,625









Net loss for the year
-
-
-
(21,461,201)
(21,461,201)
(21,461,201)









At 31December 2004
89,664,491
42,349,828
8,031,600
28,346,505
78,727,933
168,392,424

































At 1 January 2003
89,664,491
42,349,828
8,031,600
61,602,643
111,984,071
201,648,562









Net loss for the period
-
-
-
(11,794,937)
(11,794,937)
(11,794,937)

















At 31December 2003
89,664,491
42,349,828
8,031,600
49,807,706
100,189,134
189,853,625

















(The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2003)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004


2004

2003


12 months

12 months


Ended

ended


 31 Dec

31 Dec







RM

RM






Net loss before tax and minority interest
(19,864,394)

(7,289,588)






Adjustments for: -




Non-cash items
1,952,464

1,397,293

Non-operating items (which are investing/financing)
28,587,207

26,183,448






Operating profit before changes in working capital
10,675,277

20,291,153






Changes in working capital




Net change in current assets
22,810,048

(17,955,842)

Net change in current liabilities
(6,684,237)

8,400,354






Cash generated from operations
26,801,088

10,735,665






Payments for tax, retirement benefits 
(3,278,845)

(1,606,498)

Net cash flows from operating activities
23,522,243

9,129,167






Cash flows From Investing Activities




- Equity investments




- Other out-going investments
(493,621)

(1,724,731)


23,028,622

7,404,436






Cash flows From Financing Activities




- Bank borrowings and interests
(12,933,718)

(10,672,383)






Net Change in Cash & Cash Equivalents
10,094,904

(3,267,947)






Cash & Cash Equivalents at beginning of year
(17,093,513)

(13,825,566)






Cash & Cash  Equivalents at end of period
(6,998,609)

(17,093,513)
















NOTE TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT




Included in the cash & cash equivalents were bank overdrafts (unsecured) of RM23,942,562

(31.12.2003 : 23,369,832)






(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2003)

Notes to the interim financial report

1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and had been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.  

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2003.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003, which were not subject to any audit qualification.

The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2003.

2. Property, Plant and Equipment and Plantation Development Expenditure 

The Group had purchased a total of RM2.42 million of machinery and equipment mainly for its quarry operations during the quarter under review.

3. Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in composition of the Group.

4. Dividends paid

There was no interim dividend paid for the period ended 31 December 2004.

5. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The business of the Group was not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors in the fourth quarter.

Notes to the interim financial report

6. Segment information 

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segment.  The activities of the Group are carried out in Malaysia and as such segmental reporting by geographical location is not presented.

Inter-segment pricing is determined based on a negotiated basis.


12 months ended 
12 months ended 


31 December 2004
31 December 2003







Profit/(loss)  

Profit/(loss)  



before taxation   

before taxation   



but after 

but after 


Turnover
minority interest
Turnover
minority interest








RM
RM
RM
RM







Property
17,732,283
2,268,428
34,030,698
10,277,871

Construction
98,100
(1,926,152)
3,318,060
(2,913,503)

Plantation
4,569,818
1,561,889
5,187,240
2,161,479

Manufacturing
-
(24,515,756)
22,832
(19,522,038)

Quarrying 
13,504,123
282,188


14,371,314
389,336

Others
24,325
2,402,053
3,996
2,317,267

Consolidated
35,928,649
(19,927,350)
56,934,140
(7,289,588)

7. Capital commitments

For the quarter ended 31 December 2004, there was no capital commitment. 

8. Changes in contingent liabilities

There were no changes in the contingent liabilities as reported previously for this quarter under review. 

9. Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date. 

Notes to the interim financial report
10. Related party transactions

For the year ended 31 December 2004, a total of RM13,504,123 of limestone was sold by a subsidiary company, Tanah Lantas Sdn Bhd to an associated company, Perak Hanjoong Simen Sdn Bhd. 

11. Events subsequent to the balance sheet date

There were no events subsequent to the balance sheet date.

12. Material and unusual items

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence during the current reporting quarter except for impairment loss on an associated company of approximately RM2 million.

13. Changes in estimates

There were no significant changes in the amount of estimates reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years that had a material affect in the current interim period.

14. Significant event

There was no significant event for the year ended 31 December 2004.
Interim Report 

31 December 2004
Additional information required by the Bursa Malaysia’s Listing Requirements

1. Review of performance

The Company registered a turnover of RM17.7 million and profit after tax of RM2.4 million for the year under review.   However, the Group recorded a turnover and loss after taxation of RM35.9 million and RM21.4 million respectively. 

The losses at Group level were mainly due to high financial costs incurred by Perak Hanjoong Simen Sdn Bhd. 

2. Variation of results against preceding quarter.

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a higher loss after tax of RM6.2 million compared to a loss of RM0.63 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter due to high losses incurred in Perak Hanjoong Simen Sdn Bhd.

3. Current year prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group’s performance for the year is expected to improve barring any unforeseen circumstances.

4. Profit forecast or profit guarantee
Explanation is not required on the profit forecast or profit guarantee as there was no public document issued by the company.

5. Tax expense


12 months ended
12 months ended


31 December
31 December


2004
2003


RM
RM

Current tax expense



Malaysian – current
1,031,785
2,319,675

Malaysian-over provision in respect of prior year
14,493
(961,199)





Deferred taxation
(223,000)
2,420,000





Taxation on share of profit from associates
710,573
679,728


1,533,851
4,458,204

The Group’s effective tax rate is higher than the prima facie tax rate as the tax charge relates to tax on profits of certain subsidiaries which cannot be set-off against losses of other subsidiaries for tax purposes as group relief is not available.

6. Unquoted investments and properties

There were no profits on sale of properties and investments as there were no disposals of properties and investments during the year under review.

7. Quoted investments

Investments in quoted securities as at 31 December 2004.


Cost
Book value
Market value


RM
RM
RM






Total quoted investments
16,738
16,738
10,480

8. Status of corporate proposals announced

There were no new corporate proposals during the year under review apart from the announcements made in 2003 pertaining to the following: -

i) Proposed disposal of the remaining plantation land of approximately 885 hectares in Kota Bahroe Group Estate.  

On 31 May 2004 the Board of Directors of Gopeng had announced that due to the non-fulfillment of the conditions precedent within the stipulated conditional period of 3 months from the date of the sale and purchase agreements (“SPAs”), the SPAs are deemed to have been terminated.  Notice had been given to the Purchasers on 27 May 2004 and the Company had refunded the 10% deposits.

ii) Proposed acquisition of 217,158,000 ordinary shares or RM1.00 each representing the remaining 64.84% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Perak Hanjoong Simen Sdn Bhd (PHS) from the vendors of PHS for a purchase consideration of approximately RM152.011 million to be satisfied by the issuance of 304.0212 million new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in Gopeng.   

On 29 April 2004, the Board of Directors of Gopeng had announced that Doosan Heavy Industries & Construction Co. Ltd (“Doosan”) had made a counter offer on 13 April 2004 to Gopeng’s proposal to acquire the shares of PHS held by Doosan, which differed from the terms as stated in the Company’s letter of offer dated 22 September 2003.

The Board after due consideration had decided not to accept the terms of the counter offer made by Doosan and had accordingly informed Doosan of the Company’s decision in a letter dated 27 April 2004.

iii) YTL Cement had on 23 December 2004, completed its acquisitions of 217,158,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 64.84% of the issued and paid-up capital of PHS.  Gopeng currently holds the remaining 117,742,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 35.16% of the issued and paid-up capital of PHS.  

Pursuant to Part II of the Malaysian Code on Take-Overs and Mergers, 1998 (“Code”), YTL Cement is obliged to extend an unconditional mandatory takeover offer to acquire all the remaining 117,742,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing 35.16% of the issued and paid-up share capital of PHS not already owned by YTL Cement (hereinafter referred to as the “offer”). YTL Cement had on 23 December 2004 served a notice of take-over offer on the Board of Directors of PHS in respect of the offer, which is in the form of cash at RM1.00 per share.

On 13 January 2005, the Board after due consideration on the legal and financial implications of the offer, decided to undertake irrevocably and unconditionally not to accept the offer.

9. Borrowing and debt securities

Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the reporting period: -


RM




(a) Total secured borrowings
3,939,711

Total unsecured borrowings
49,842,562


53,782,273




(b) Total short term borrowings
50,898,726

Total long term borrowings
2,883,547


53,782,273




(c) All group borrowings are denominated in local currency.

10. Off balance sheet financial instruments

During the quarter under review, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

11. Changes in material litigation

There were no changes in the material litigation as reported previously for the quarter under review except the following: -

On 9 September 2004, Gopeng Berhad ("the Company") had been served with Ipoh High Court Originating Summons No.24-1306-2004 ("the said Suit") by the Purchasers as referred to the corporate proposal as stated in paragraph 8(i) ("the Plaintiffs") wherein the Plaintiffs were seeking to enforce terms of SPAs individually entered into between the Company and the respective Plaintiffs.  The Company had referred the matter to its Solicitors with instructions to contest the said Suit.   

12. Dividends

No dividend had been declared in respect of the year ended 31 December 2004.

13. Basic loss per share

The calculation of basic loss per share for the current quarter was based on the net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of (RM21,461,201) and the number of shares in issue of 179,328,982 shares ranking for dividend during the year.

Diluted earnings per share
The Company has outstanding warrants not converted at year-end to subscribe for new ordinary shares at an exercise price of RM2.76 per share.  The fair value of the ordinary warrants as at 31 December 2004 was RM0.035 per share.

As the exercise price exceeded the fair value of the shares, the effect of the assumed conversion of the warrants to ordinary shares on the earnings per share is anti-dilutive for both years.
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